

JOHNNY R. UPTON

Johnny R. Upton, 56 of Smiths Grove died at 9:30 p.m. Oct. 30, 2008 at his residence.

The Warren County native was a retired Forest Warden of 27 years from Kentucky State Forestry Department & Taxidermist. A member of the Goshen Masonic Lodge #503 F&AM and Oak Forrest Baptist Church. He was the son of the late Mada John Upton and Winifred Eadens Upton of Smiths Grove who survives.

Funeral is at 10 a.m. Monday, at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green chapel. Masonic service at 7 p.m., Sunday at the funeral home, with burial in Halls Chapel Cemetery. Visitation is from 2 p.m. to 8 p.m. Sunday, and 9 a.m. to 10 a.m., Monday, at the funeral home.

Survivors include two daughter; Mundae Burnette Latawn and her husband Jolly of Franklin, Nicole Upton of Centralia, IL; a son, Jared Upton of Smiths Grove; his mother, Winifored Eadens Upton of Smiths Grove; a sister, Judy McCoy and her husband, Jess of Smiths Grove; two brothers, Tommy Upton and Jeff Upton, both of Smiths Grove; his former wife, Merry Ericksen of Centralia, IL., several nieces and nephews.

Send Condolences